

BD.RPC.5032.20.2023.SG

According to the distribution list

Notice to Skippers no. 20 / 2023

Pursuant to Art. 14 sec. 1(4) of the Act of July 20, 2017 – Water Law
(Journal of Laws of 2021, item 1478 consolidated text)
and Art. 43 (6) of the Act of December 21, 2000 on inland navigation
(Journal of Laws of 2022, item 1097 consolidated text)

State Water Holding Polish Waters Regional Water Management Board in Bydgoszcz

informs that due to the persistently low air temperatures and the occurrence of ice phenomena on watercourses, sections of the inland waterways on the Warta - Bydgoszcz Canal waterway connection will be closed to shipping from November 29, 2023:

■ **Upper Noteć river** in the waterway km from 080+940 to 121+600,

Upper Noteć Canal in the waterway km from 121+600 to 146+600

Due to the above, the following shipping locks are taken out of service:

Facility name	Waterway	Kilometre of facility
Lock No. 1 PAKOŚĆ	Upper Noteć river	80+940
Lock No. 2 ŁABISZYN	Upper Noteć river	116+080
Lock No. 3 ANTONIEWO	Upper Noteć Canal	121+780
Lock No. 4 FRYDRYCHOWO	Upper Noteć Canal	125+090
Lock No. 5 DĘBINEK SOUTH	Upper Noteć Canal	130+180
Lock No. 6 DĘBINEK NORTH	Upper Noteć Canal	130+790
Lock No. 7 ŁOCHOWO	Upper Noteć Canal	144+980
Lock No. 8 LISI OGON	Upper Noteć Canal	145+350

For more information on navigational conditions, please contact from Monday to Friday, from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. the RWMB in Bydgoszcz (tel. +48 532 033 484) or consult the news published on the website: bydgoszcz.wody.gov.pl under the Notice to Skippers tab.

email: bydgoszcz@wody.gov.pl

Recipients

(electronic version only):

- 1. National Water Management Board Flood Protection Operations Center
- 2. State Water Management Board Inland Waterways Department
- 3. RWMB in Białystok
- 4. RWMB in Gdańsk
- 5. RWMB in Gliwice
- 6. RWMB in Kraków
- 7. RWMB in Lublin
- 8. RWMB in Poznań
- 9. RWMB in Rzeszów
- 10. RWMB in Szczecin
- 11. RWMB in Warsaw
- 12. RWMB in Wrocław
- 13. Management Board of the Catchment in Piła
- 14. Inowrocław Water Catchment Board
- 15. Inland Shipping Office in Bydgoszcz
- 16. RPU
- 17. RPC aa.

email: bydgoszcz@wody.gov.pl